

[3330]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTY DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 5527 OF 2026

Between:

1. Geddam Venkateswara Rao, C/o Chinna Satyanarayana Aged 55 years, Occ Tenant of Shop no.2 at Mindi, Block-A, Autonagar, R/o 7-76, Geddamvaripeta, Mamidikuduru, East Godavari District.
2. Bayya Mallaiah, S/o Late Venkanna, Aged about 56 years, Occ Business, R/o D.NO.411-B, Steel Plant, Sector-IV, Near Sector-V Bus Stop, Ukkunagaram, Peddagantyada, Visakhapatnam- 530032.
3. Matta Shyamala KUMARI, W/o M. Pullaiah, Age 59 years. Shop NO 3, SETVIS Shopping Complex Opp BHPV Township, Gate Visakhapatnam, R/o 38-33-27, Andhra kesari Nagar, Ward 40 Marripalem, Visakhapatnam 530018
4. Jalli RANI, W/o Late Jalli Rama Rao, Age 60 years, Shop No.4, SETVIS Shopping Complex, opp BHPV Township Gate, Visakhapatnam -M- R/o 2-6-4 Ramnagar, Mindi, Gajuwaka, Pedagantyada, Visakhapatnam – 530012.
5. Golla Lalitha Kumari, W/o Golla Gopala Krishna Rao, Age 59 years. Shop NO. 6, SETVIS Shopping Complex, Opp. BHPV Township Gate, Visakhapatnam, R/o 2-1-12, Ramnagar, Opposite BHPV, Pendurthi, Visakhapatnam-530012.
6. N.S.Prakasa Rao, S/o Nagabathula Subhramanyam, Age 73 years. Shop NO.10, SETVIS Shopping Complex, Opp BHPV Township Gate Visakhapatnam, R/o Plot No 4 Blocki 1 JNNURM Housing Colony, Darivanipalem Duvvada Visakhapatnam -530046

7. B.Kotayya, S/o Bollam Katcheru, Age 66 years Shop NO 11, SETVIS Shopping Complex, Opp. BHPV Township Gate, Visakhapatnam R/o 30-25-23/3, Lakshmi Puram Colony, Near Satya Sai Baba Seva Samithi, Duvvada, Visakhapatnam -530046.
8. Bhupathi Mary Sowjanya, Aged 60 years, R/o 2-1-7/1 RAMNAGAR, B H P V pedagantyada, mindi, Visakhapatnam, Andhra pradesh -530012.
9. Kamakula Kumari, W/o Kamakula demudu, Aged 45 years, H -N-2-61 sirikipalem jami, vizinagaram, Andhra Pradesh -532410

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by. Its Principal Secretary , Department of Youth Services, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh. 522237
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District at Visakhapatnam.530001
3. The AP Society for Training, Employment and Promotion Government of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Managing Director, Vijayawada. Krishna District, 520001
4. The Chief Executive Officer, SETVIS, Yuvajan Bhavan, Maharaniipeta, Visakhapatnam.530001

Respondent/s

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or orders more particularly one in the nature of the writ of mandamus, by declaring the in action of respondents in considering the representations dated 21.01.2026 in pursuance of the orders of the Hon'ble court in WP no.30224 of 2025 and WP no.32037 dated 04.12.2025 without allotment of shops to be constructed in the place for allotting alternative accommodation for running their respective small businesses in the place of dilapidated/going to be demolished shopping complex, block-A, Autonagar, Visakhapatnam is illegal, arbitrary and violation of Article 14, 19, 21, 300-A of

the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to allot the alternative shops and other reliefs

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 3rd respondent by considering the representation dated 21.01.2026 in pursuance of the orders of the Hon'ble court in common order WP no.30224 of 2025 and WP no.32037 dated 04.12.2025 pending disposal of the above writ petition, Pending disposal of WP 5527 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. DASARI S V V S V PRASAD Advocate for the Petitioner(s), GP FOR YOUTH SERVICES for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Pending consideration of the Writ Petition, the 2nd respondent is directed to examine the representation dated 21.01.2026, pass appropriate orders and communicate the decision to the petitioners within a period of four (4) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

List the case on 28.07.2026.

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

F

To,

1. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District at Visakhapatnam-530001 (by RPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. DASARI S V V S V PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]

3. Two CCs to GP FOR YOUTH SERVICES ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]

4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED:30/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 28.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.5527 of 2026

DIRECTION

